# UNITED STATES OF AMERICA Before the SECURITIES AND EXCHANGE COMMISSION Washington, D.C. 20549

Administrative Proceeding File No. 3-17551

In the Matter of

Med-X, Inc., Respondent.

# **DIVISION OF ENFORCEMENT'S PRE-HEARING BRIEF**

January 4, 2017

Kevin P. O'Rourke Joshua E. Braunstein Nancy L. Singer U.S. Securities and Exchange Commission Division of Enforcement 100 F Street, N.E. Washington, D.C. 20549

RECEIVED

JAN 04 2017

OFFICE OF THE SECRETARY

Counsel for Division of Enforcement

# Table of Contents

I.	INTRODUCTION1
II.	FACTS2
	A. Background of Regulation A+2
	B. Med-X's Regulation A+ Exemption was Qualified4
	C. Med-X Failed to File its Annual Report and Continued Selling Securities After the Date the Report was Due
III.	ARGUMENT7
	A. Regulation A+ Legal Standards7
	1. Mandatory Annual Report Filing for Tier 2 Issuers7
	2. Rule 258 Suspension Proceedings
	3. The SEC Intended that a Significant Deviation from the Regulation A+ Rules Should Result in the Loss of an Exemption
	<ul> <li>B. Med-X's Failures to Meet the Requirements of Regulation A+ Warrant</li> <li>Permanent Loss of its Exemption</li></ul>
	C. The Court Should Decline to Admit or Consider any Evidence that Med-X's Failure to Comply with Regulation A+ was the Fault of its Attorney
IV.	CONCLUSION19

# Table of Authorities

# CASES

City of Anaheim,			
1999 SEC LEXIS 2421(Nov. 16, 1999)			14
Howard v. SEC,			
376 F.3d 1136 (D.C. Cir. 2004)			15
In re Del Mar Fin. Servs., Inc.,			
2003 SEC LEXIS 2538 (Oct. 24, 2003)	•••••		14
In re Gateway Int'l Holdings, Inc.,		*	
In re Gateway Int'l Holdings, Inc., 2006 WL 1506286 (May 22, 2006)			10-11
In re Rodney R. Schoemann,			
2009 WL 3413043 (Oct. 23, 2009)			16
Link v. Wabash R. Co., 370 U.S. 626 (1962)			16
M&A West, Inc.,			
2005 WL 1514101 (Jun. 20, 2005)		•••••	
Markowski v. SEC,			
Markowski v. SEC, 34 F.3d 99 (2d Cir. 1994)			15
SEC v. Caserta,			
75 F. Supp. 2d 79 (EDNY 1999)	••••••	•••••	15
SEC v. Cavanagh, 2004 WL 1594818 (Jul. 16 2004)			17
2004 WL 1594818 (Jul. 10 2004)		-	1/
SEC v. Cavanagh, 1 F. Supp.2d 337 (SDNY1998)			17
SEC v. Current Fin. Services,			
100 F. Supp.2d 1(D.D.C. 2000)			16
SEC v. Goldsworthy,			
2008 WL 8901272 (D. Mass. Jun. 11, 2008)			15

SEC v. Novus Technologies, LLC, 2010 WL 4180550 (D. Utah Oct. 20, 2010)	16
SEC v. Phan, 500 F.3d 895 (9th Cir. 2007)	15
SEC v. Rosen, 2002 WL 34421029 (S.D. Fla. Feb. 22, 2002)	15
SEC v. Softpoint, Inc., 958 F. Supp. 846 (SDNY 1997)	15
SEC v. Universal Major Indus., 546 F.3d 1136 (D.C. Cir. 2004)	15
Swenson v. Engelstad, 626 F.2d 421 (5th Cir. 1980)	
RULES/STATUTES	
15 U.S.C. § 77e	1, 3
17 C.F.R. § 260.251-263	passim
Jumpstart our Business Startups Act (JOBS), Pub. L. No. 112-106, H.R. 3606,112 <sup>th</sup> Congress (2012)	3
OTHER	
Black's Law Dictionary (10 <sup>th</sup> ed. 2014)	14

.

# UNITED STATES OF AMERICA Before the SECURITIES AND EXCHANGE COMMISSION Washington, D.C. 20549

ADMINISTRATIVE PROCEEDING File No. 3-17551
